

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1663


Monday, March 10, 2025/Phalguna 19, 1946 (Saka)


Funds allocated by Companies under CSR in Uttar Pradesh


QUESTION


1663. Shri Chandan Chauhan:

Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of companies registered, presently functional, dormant and struck off during the last ten years, State-wise, district-wise in Uttar Pradesh, especially in Bijnor Parliamentary Constituency;

(b) the list of CSR initiatives undertaken and beneficiaries of the same at present, State-

wise, particularly district-wise in Uttar Pradesh, especially in Bijnor Parliamentary

Constituency;

(c) the total amount of funds allocated by companies, for CSR activities during the last five years State-wise particularly district-wise details of Uttar Pradesh and especially in Bijnor Parliamentary Constituency; and

(d) whether the Government has considered increasing the financial criteria of allocating 2% of average net profits of companies and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

[SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]


(a): The details of total number of companies registered, presently functional, dormant and struck off from Financial Years 2014-15 to 2024-25, State/UT-wise, and district-wise in Uttar Pradesh including Bijnor district is at Annexure-I & II respectively. The Ministry does not maintain the Parliamentary Constituency-wise data.

(b) & (c): There is no provision of allocation of CSR funds under CSR legal framework.

However, on the basis of the filings made by the companies in the MCA21 registry, State/UT-wise, and district-wise CSR expenditure in Uttar Pradesh including Bijnor district during last five Financial Years (FY) i.e 2018-19 to 2022-23 is at Annexure – III

& IV respectively. The beneficiary-wise details of CSR expenditure is not maintained.

(d): No such proposal has been considered by the Government as the extant provisions are considered appropriate.

*******


Annexure-I

Referred to in the part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1663 for 10.03.2025.

Details of total No. of Companies in India from F.Y. 2014-15 to 2024-25

Sr.

No.
States/UTs

Total

Registered
Active

Dormant

under

section

455

Strike Off

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 548 588 6 186

2 Andhra Pradesh 31502 33476 33 15014

3 Arunachal Pradesh 696 734 0 330

4 Assam 10538 14326 0 4452

5 Bihar 46457 43791 22 13551

6 Chandigarh 5797 8990 14 8445

7 Chattisgarh 10483 13842 19 3819

8

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman

and Diu 496 842 0 232

9 Delhi 166456 251392 242 154905

10 Goa 4475 6489 17 4249

11 Gujarat 73197 101855 47 41743

12 Haryana 68088 70962 78 20899

13 Himachal Pradesh 5584 6370 7 3510

14 Jammu & Kashmir 7773 8025 1 3320

15 Jharkhand 16666 18507 6 5641

16 Karnataka 117431 127849 169 58492

17 Kerala 50373 59482 196 24698

18 Ladakh 79 73 0 28

19 Lakshadweep 32 35 0 9

20 Madhya Pradesh 36751 44310 21 19422

21 Maharashtra 257766 349200 372 163651

22 Manipur 1810 1703 1 410

23 Meghalaya 504 852 1 467

24 Mizoram 367 338 1 88

25 Nagaland 580 593 0 375

26 Orissa 24847 28949 153 12334

27 Pondicherry 1489 1978 1 2092

28 Punjab 19571 27043 15 16739

29 Rajasthan 48867 63299 23 26987

30 Sikkim 2 1 0 1

31 Tamil Nadu 96434 121435 192 77905

32 Telangana 94301 108214 92 55186

33 Tripura 1068 1095 1 275

34 Uttar Pradesh 145954 151433 59 50412

35 Uttarakhand 12324 12754 12 3529

36 West Bengal 69230 146240 444 77576

Grand Total 1428536 1827065 2245 870972

(Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

Note: The data provided pertaining to companies registered is year wise w.e.f. FY 2014. However data pertaining to active, dormant and struck off companies is as on February 28, 2025. Hence the cumulative figure for companies registered will differ from the cumulative data of active, dormant and struck off

companies.

******


Annexure-II

Referred to in the part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1663 for 10.03.2025.

Details of total No. of Companies in the districts of U.P from 2014-15 to 2024-25

Sr. No. District
Total

Registered
Active

Dormant

under

section 455

Strike Off

1 Agra 5113 6888 3 2763

2 Aligarh 2081 2274 -  755

3 Ambedkar Nagar 457 445 -  78

4 Amethi 518 509  - 104

5 Amroha 1135 1157 1 327

6 Auraiya 329 299 -  65

7 Ayodhya 880 835 3 200

8 Azamgarh 790 713 1 238

9 Baghpat 267 249 1 56

10 Bahraich 491 491 -  131

11 Ballia 729 694 -  158

12 Balrampur 182 168 -  28

13 Banda 250 240 -  73

14 Bara Banki 780 750  - 220

15 Bareilly 2589 2805 4 1207

16 Basti 579 562  - 218

17 Bhadohi 389 439 -  103

18 Bijnor 869 838 -  323

19 Budaun 284 264  - 48

20 Bulandshahr 1136 1077 2 317

21 Chandauli 629 657 1 101

22 Chitrakoot 177 167 -  18

23 Deoria 662 598 1 275

24 Etah 354 344 -  162

25 Etawah 538 542 -  217

26 Farrukhabad 296 290 -  175

27 Fatehpur 489 473 1 152

28 Firozabad 687 758 1 291

29

Gautam Buddha

Nagar 31368 29917 10 5000

30 Ghaziabad 17491 16328 18 4383

31 Ghazipur 797 749 -  205

32 Gonda 525 484 1 150

33 Gorakhpur 3555 3583 4 1443

34 Hamirpur 234 228 -  51

35 Hapur 913 926 1 200

36 Hardoi 535 518 1 103

37 Hathras 278 303 -  54

38 Jalaun 329 315 1 118

Contd../-


39 Jaunpur 842 780 -  266

40 Jhansi 1185 1455 4 473

41 Kannauj 322 333 -  54

42 Kanpur Dehat 1787 2204 2 812

43 Kanpur Nagar 5528 6906 7 1688

44 Kasganj 190 191 1 42

45 Kaushambi 227 193 -  54

46 Kheri 542 517 -  89

47 Kushinagar 861 773 -  188

48 Lalitpur 306 298 1 71

49 Lucknow 26415 26615 18 11039

50 Mahoba 375 365 1 60

51 Mahrajganj 354 327 -  80

52 Mainpuri 319 323 -  128

53 Mathura 1871 2053 -  683

54 Mau 461 459 -  86

55 Meerut 3656 4253 4 1889

56 Mirzapur 856 843 -  199

57 Moradabad 878 853 -  467

58 Muzaffarnagar 713 976 1 624

59 Pilibhit 441 422 -  150

60 Pratapgarh 600 545 -  186

61

Prayagraj ( Earlier

known as Allahabad) 4242 2505 2 758

62 Rae Bareli 654 642 -  242

63 Rampur 597 598 -  207

64 Saharanpur 1509 1523 -  714

65 Sambhal 532 501 -  94

66 Sant Kabir Nagar 324 313 -  53

67 Shahjahanpur 762 800 -  203

68 Shamli 464 526 -  135

69 Shrawasti 98 94  - 8

70 Siddharthnagar 297 285 1 37

71 Sitapur 494 493 -  122

72 Sonbhadra 417 414 -  95

73 Sultanpur 449 418 -  150

74 Unnao 538 541 -  190

75 Varanasi 5774 6302 6 2536

76 District Not Classified* 369 4186 8 1866

Grand Total 145954 150702 111 47248

(Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

*The value is associated with disclosures not having any district mentioned.

Note: The data provided pertaining to companies registered is year wise w.e.f. FY 2014.

However data pertaining to active, dormant and struck off companies is as on February 28, 2025.

Hence the cumulative figure for companies registered will differ from the cumulative data of active, dormant and struck off companies.

*******


Annexure-III

Referred to in the part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1663 for 10.03.2025.

State/UT-wise CSR expenditure from FY 2018-19 to 2022-23 (Amount in Cr.)

Sr.

No.

States/UTs FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

1 Andaman And Nicobar 0.82 1.29 2.86 9.71 2.53

2 Andhra Pradesh 665.97 710.23 719.81 656.79 954.63

3 Arunachal Pradesh 24.56 18.02 10.58 119.42 13.35

4 Assam 210.00 285.00 180.23 406.17 470.24

5 Bihar 137.95 110.48 89.89 165.97 235.36

6 Chandigarh 11.46 15.58 13.40 50.88 18.06

7 Chhattisgarh 149.35 269.68 325.63 305.29 596.11

8
Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu


19.73 27.87 27.23 18.24 23.11

9 Delhi 750.85 830.00 724.59 1193.93 1462.66

10 Goa 46.77 43.91 41.92 45.43 58.11

11 Gujarat 1082.18 984.37 1461.60 1603.93 1982.26

12 Haryana 378.11 537.91 550.86 683.95 700.16

13 Himachal Pradesh 78.79 78.78 106.31 140.22 138.52

14 Jammu and Kashmir 36.44 25.27 35.56 50.68 71.22

15 Jharkhand 109.80 155.21 226.54 193.33 388.13

16 Karnataka 1257.69 1448.16 1277.81 1839.73 1985.23

17 Kerala 354.78 298.56 290.67 239.73 351.60

18 Lakshadweep 0.39  - 0.01 0.45 0.02

19 Leh & Ladakh  -  -  - 14.84 11.72

20 Madhya Pradesh 243.55 220.46 375.51 427.10 655.86

21 Maharashtra 3147.72 3353.24 3464.81 5380.07 5494.77

22 Manipur 7.81 14.21 10.39 15.62 53.45

23 Meghalaya 16.54 17.65 17.63 19.63 21.73

24 Mizoram 0.11 0.25 0.97 6.94 10.99

25 Nagaland 2.12 5.10 3.57 12.46 13.57

26 Odisha 697.91 717.39 578.16 670.32 987.70

27 Puducherry 9.15 11.32 12.43 9.31 12.55

28 Punjab 166.85 189.44 158.46 184.89 247.47

29 Rajasthan 595.49 734.12 670.00 711.82 1102.16

30 Sikkim 5.87 10.99 17.28 28.24 36.18

31 Tamil Nadu 877.08 1072.26 1174.07 1432.06 1558.66

32 Telangana 428.06 445.80 627.71 685.87 1006.63

33 Tripura 23.06 9.40 9.29 15.91 19.26

34 Uttar Pradesh 521.32 577.98 907.32 1339.18 1152.43

35 Uttarakhand 172.31 124.70 160.58 228.08 301.11

36 West Bengal 382.23 423.85 471.48 567.21 759.51

37 Other Centralized Funds 1156.86 1790.69 3491.30 1620.09 1091.86

38 PAN India* 6443.53 9385.66 7805.03 5522.74 5988.91

39 NEC/Not Mentioned* 4.44 20.97 169.47 0.09 10.12

Total 20217.65 24965.82 26210.95 26616.30 29987.92

 (Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

*Companies either did not specify the names of State/UT or indicated more than one

States/UTs where projects were undertaken.

*****


Annexure-IV

Referred to in the part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1663 for 10.03.2025.

District Wise CSR expenditure in Uttar Pradesh from FY 2018-19 to 2022-23 (Amount in Cr.)

Sr.

No.
District

FY

2018-19

FY

2019-20

FY

2020-21

FY

2021-22

FY

2022-23

1 Agra 5.20 6.42 9.08 15.55 30.79

2 Aligarh 1.52 1.31 2.82 5.53 6.31

3 Ambedkar Nagar 0.80  - 0.07 0.27 4.00

4 Amethi 2.54 5.00 8.59  -  -

5 Amroha  - 0.08 0.86 1.20 1.41

6 Auraiya 0.02  - 1.37 6.99 4.57

7 Ayodhya 0.19 1.22 16.86 20.52 19.52

8 Azamgarh 0.75  - 0.22 3.85 0.59

9 Baghpat 0.22 0.64 0.02 2.27 5.85

10 Bahraich 1.62 0.33 1.76 5.18 7.92

11 Ballia -  22.20 0.12 0.71 1.02

12 Balrampur  - 0.82 1.47 2.61 1.20

13 Banda  - -   - -  0.90

14 Bara Banki 0.44 0.79 1.61 1.89 6.78

15 Bareilly 1.83 2.83 2.45 168.73 5.96

16 Basti 1.26  - 0.27 1.54 2.11

17 Bhadohi 6.36 2.78 1.52 0.83 1.01

18 Bijnor 1.23 5.02 1.68 5.15 1.46

19 Budaun  - 0.09  - 0.46 0.57

20 Bulandshahr 7.90 1.41 7.20 7.02 10.53

21 Chandauli 0.72  - 1.01 6.01 6.38

22 Chitrakoot 0.19  - 0.35 1.17 4.50

23 Deoria 0.36 0.13 0.55 0.40 1.28

24 Etah 2.14  - 0.11 0.12 0.08

25 Etawah -   - 0.84 2.56 0.71

26 Farrukhabad 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.05 0.23

27 Fatehpur 0.28 1.09 0.23 0.46 2.22

28 Firozabad 0.00 0.05 1.30 0.38 2.28

29
Gautam Buddha

Nagar 56.80 122.92 115.05 162.71 226.40

30 Ghaziabad 11.38 13.78 36.23 46.50 42.51

31 Ghazipur 15.59 2.26 1.59 0.99 1.25

32 Gonda 0.32 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.03

33 Gorakhpur 1.07 5.30 4.17 5.72 17.75

34 Hamirpur  - -  0.05 2.32 1.50

35 Hapur 1.43 1.75 2.81 0.13 -

36 Hardoi 66.72 97.14 1.27 82.07 91.75

37 Hathras 0.18 0.16 2.36 1.15 2.03

38 Jalaun 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.03


Contd../--


39 Jaunpur 2.21 0.90 1.01 0.51 1.72

40 Jhansi 0.72 3.90 1.07 5.36 4.59

41 Kannauj 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.20 0.56

42 Kanpur Dehat  - 1.01 0.27 2.62 4.02

43 Kanpur Nagar 0.55 16.97 6.84 37.67 1.00

44 Kasganj  -  -  -  -  -

45 Kaushambi 0.06  - 0.07 1.59 2.32

46 Kheri 0.48 0.54 0.29 2.80 1.61

47 Kushinagar 0.61 0.23 1.02 0.51 4.74

48 Lalitpur 0.26   1.68 5.04 6.14

49 Lucknow 14.82 16.87 58.70 67.50 70.96

50 Mahoba  - 0.00 0.06 0.02 0.08

51 Mahrajganj  - 0.19 0.00 0.39 0.16

52 Mainpuri 0.20 0.28 0.38 0.94 1.06

53 Mathura 21.02 22.91 33.01 81.46 118.21

54 Mau  -  - 0.20 0.35 0.25

55 Meerut 1.19 2.30 5.79 11.90 12.90

56 Mirzapur 6.99 0.00 0.12 2.67 6.68

57 Moradabad 1.72 1.59 2.33 4.69 6.94

58 Muzaffarnagar 1.67 0.51 2.26 6.30 7.15

59 Pilibhit 0.90 1.38 0.47 1.05 1.00

60 Pratapgarh 1.92 0.15 2.83 3.42 2.73

61 Prayagraj 0.84 9.97 4.94 4.76 9.95

62 Raebareli 0.43 0.08 2.03 42.27 8.46

63 Rampur 1.60 2.84 1.78 4.91 2.98

64 Saharanpur 0.89 1.55 2.84 2.54 4.24

65 Sambhal  - 0.09 0.13 0.04  -

66 Sant Kabir Nagar  -  - 0.11 0.34 0.32

67 Shahjahanpur 0.22 0.82 0.60 266.68 5.32

68 Shamli  -  - 0.19 0.24 0.03

69 Shrawasti 0.21 0.01 0.33 4.99 3.77

70 Siddharthnagar   0.10 0.56 2.63 0.40

71 Sitapur 0.13 2.02 1.16 5.46 3.93

72 Sonbhadra 0.21 1.15 25.42 34.39 41.64

73 Sultanpur 0.61 0.01 0.15 1.31 12.62

74 Unnao 0.66 2.51 1.38 3.23 2.56

75 Varanasi 21.37 11.32 19.80 51.48 100.23

76 NEC/Not Mentioned* 249.40 179.97 501.27 113.69 187.74

Total 521.32 577.98 907.32 1339.18 1152.43

 (Data upto 31.03.2024) (Source: Corporate Data Management Cell)

*Companies either did not specify the name of district or indicated more than one district where

projects were undertaken.

******

